AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO COUNTY OF MONTEREY
STANDARD LEASE AGREEMENT

‘This Amendment No. 1 to County of Monterey Standard Lease Agreement No. A-12467
(“Amendment No. 1) is made by and between COUNTY OF MONTEREY (“LESSEE”) and
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL PROPERTIES, A California nonprofit corporation (“LESSOR™),
with respect to the following facts,

A.

LESSOR and LESSEE entered into that certain County of Monterey Standard
Lease Agreement executed on June 11, 2013 (the “Lease”), whereby LESSOR
leased to LESSEE approximately Twenty Five Thousand (25,000) rentable square
feet of space (the “Promises”). The Premises is located at 1150 - 1154 Fremont
Boulevard, Seaside, California 93955,

It is now the intention of the parties to amend the Lease as set forth in this
Amendment No. 1,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, LESSOR
and LESSEE hereby agree as follows:

1,

Section 1.1 of the Lease entitled Description is hereby stricken in its entirety and
replaced with the following Section 1.1:

1.1 Description. LESSOR hereby leases to LESSEE and LESSEE hereby
leases from LESSOR, upon the terns and conditions herein set forth, that certain
real property and its appurtenances, situated at 1150-1154 Fremont Boulevard,
Seaside, California 93955 and described as follows: General offices consisting of
approximately 11,372 renlable square feet of space and residential space
(apartments) consisting of approximately 8,590 rentable square feet, for a total of
19,962 rental square feet (the "Premises"), as designated in Exhibit A1, which is
attached to Agreement No, A-12467 and incorporated into this Amendment No. |
by this reference. The terim “rentable square feet” shall be used as defined by the
Building Owners and Managers Association ("BOMA™). If the Premises constitutes
only a portion of the building or complex, the Preinises represerts one hundred
percent (100%) of the total rentable space. The Premises is one hundred percent
(100%) of the total building or complex.

It is hereby agreed that the total rentable square feet noted herein is subject to change
upon completion of Premise Improvements in accordance with Article 7.1, Premise
Improvements.

Section 1.3 of the Lease entitled Parking Areas is hereby stricken in its entirety
and replaced with the following Section 1,3




1.3 Parking Areas. LESSOR shall provide LESSEE with a reasonable number
of exclusive parking spaces based on the size and scope of the Premise
Improvements and not to exceed One Hundred and Fifty-Five (155) spaces, in the
parking area adjacent to the Premises at no cost to LESSEE commencing upon the
completion of the Premise Improvements. Once identified, the exclusive parking
spaces will be set forth in a diagram and incorporated into this Lease as Exhibit
A-2 to Agreement No, A-12467 and incorporated into this Amendment No. | by
this reference. LESSOR, ut LESSOR’S expense may need to post parking signage
if deemed necessary for LEESEE’S use of the Premises.

Section 1.8 of the Lease entitled Lease Contingency is hereby stricken in jts
entirety and replaced with the following new Section 1.8:

1.8 Lease Contingency. LESSOR and LESSEE acknowledge and
agree that the Lease Agreement and Amendment No. 1 is contingent upon
LESSOR’S successful acquisition of the property to which the Premises is
a part of and the successful lease and purchase of the neighboring propetty
for additional parking.

Article 3 of the Lease entitled Rent is hereby stricken in its entirety and
replaced with the following new Article 3:

Ln consideration of the continuing right of use, quiet enjoyment and possession of
the Premises, LESSEE shall pay to LESSOR as monthly rent for the Premises the
initial sum of twenty five thousand five hundred fifty one and thirty six cents
($25,551.36), payable on or before the first day of each month. LESSEE shall
comimence rental payments on October |, 2014 ("Rent Commencement Date"), If
the Rent Commencement Date is other than the first day of a calendar month, then
the rent for that month shall be prorated on a daily basis, based on a thirty (30)
day month. Rent shall be payable to LESSOR at the address specified in Article 6
or at such other address as LESSOR may from time to time designate in writing,
In addition, LESSEE shall contract and pay directly to its vendors for its
responsibilities as outlined in Exhibits D and E which are attached to Agreement
No. A-12467 and incorporated into this Amendment No. 1 by this reference,
Initial monthly rent shall include LESSEE’S share of real estate taxes (if any),
assessments, insurances (Real Property and lessor’s risk liability), and Monterey
Regional Water Pollution Control Agency (MRWPCA) fee for the Premises.
[Initial rent is computed as follows: Base rent of $1.28 per square fool per
month,]

Itis hereby agreed that the monthly rent noted herein is subject to change, and
that cost of any Premise [mprovements requested by LESSEE, pursuant to Article
7.2, will be paid in accordance with Exhibit J (“Amortized Premise Improvement
Cost”) which is attached to Agreement No. A-12467 and that will be attached and
ingorporated into this Amendment No. 1 upon completion of LESSEE requested
Premise Improvements by LESSOR.

=




Itis also hereby agreed the monthly base rent shall be appraopriately abated based
on percentage of usable occupancy for clinic operations during the Premise
Improvements as defined in Article 7. LESSOR and LESSEE shall be in
agreement of said abatement schedule prior to the Lease Commencement Date,
Said abatement schedule shall be in a similar format and rational as iHustrated i
Exhibit M to Agreement No. A-12467 which is incorporated into this
Amendment No. | by this reference.

Section 7.1 of the Lease entitled Premise Improvements is hereby stricken
in its entirety and replaced with the following Section 7.1:

LESSOR shall construct Premise Improvements and make installations in the
Premises (collectively “Premise Improvements”) in accordance with plans and
specifications to be approved by LESSEE and LESSOR (*Plans and
Specifications™), and in accordance with those provisions of Exhibit € ("Premise
Improvements ") attached to Agreement No. A-12467 and incorporated into this
Amendment No. | by this reference, which describe construction,

It is hereby agreed that the LESSOR shall not be obligated to construct
any Premise Improvements unless and until LESSOR and LESSEE have
agreed upon the Plans and Specifications for the Premise Improvements.
The parties agree that the Plans and Specifications for the Premise
Improvements must be agreed to by the parties no later than June 15, 2015
and that all City of Seaside approvals of the Plans and Specifications must
be obtained no later than September 14, 2015, If construction of the
Premise Improvements has not commenced by March 14, 2016, then
LESSOR shall not be obligated to ;make any of the Premise Improvements.

Section 7.4 of the Lease entitled Future Premise Improvements is hereby stricken
in its entirety and replaced with the following Section 7.4:

7.4 Future Premise Improvements, In addition to the Premise
Improvement Allowance defined in Article 7.2, LESSOR shall provide
LESSEE with an allowance of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($250,000) (“Future Premise Improvement Allowance™} to improve the
Premises, to ephance operational efficiencies or perform aesthetic
improvements such as the replacement of carpeting/flooring and or
repainting. Said improvements shall be completed by the LESSOR within
the first six (6) months of the 11" year following the date upon which ali
of the Premise Improvements are completed. LESSOR shall perform
Future Premise Improvements in accordance with plans and specifications
to be approved by LESSEE and LESSOR and in accordance with the
provisions of Exhibit C to Agreement No. A-12467 which is incorporated
into this Amendment No. 1 by this reference.




10,

Article 17 entitled Assignment and Subletting is hereby stricken in its entirety and
replaced with the following new Article [7 Assignment and Subletting;

LESSEE shall not assign or sublet all or any portion of the Premises without the
prior written consent of LESSOR, which consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld.

Add Article 35 — Residential Space (Apariments): The partics agree that the
LESSEE shall be responsible for the leasing and management of all apartments
located on the Premises, or LESSEE may elect to use the apartments for a
different use.

Reaffirmation: Except as amended by this Amendment No. 1, all of the other
terms and conditions of Agreement No, A-12467 remain in full force and effect
and are hereby reaffirmed and ratified.

Option to Purchase Real Property and Right of First Refusal: LESSOR and
LESSEE understand and agree LESSOR is currently in escrow for Real Property
located at 1150 and 1154 Fremont Boulevard, Seaside, California, which includes
the Premises which are the subject of this Amendment No. [ (hereafter, “Subject
Property™) and that escrow is set to close on or about September 29,
2014, LESSOR hereby agrees to sell the Subject Property to LESSEE at
LESSOR’s cost according to the final Sales Price at close of eserow, plus
LESSOR’S costs incurred to date as of the effective date of this Amendment
No. 1. LESSOR's cost shall include those legal and consulting fees associated
with the €easibility stud® and acquisition of Subject Property at an additional cost
of $65,000 and those architectural and project management fees associated with
evelopment of Tenant Improvement plans and specilications at an additional cost
o(@-&m@or a total not to exceed $265,0004bdve the final Sales
Price. LESSOR hereby agrees to extend this Option and Right to LESSEE and to
sell the Subject Property to LESSEE within five (5} years of September 29, 2014,
close of eserow or, October 1, 2014, whichever date occurs later.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LESSOR and LESSEE have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of
the last date opposite the respective signatures below, which the parties understand and agree

shall be effectwe as of Qctober 1, 2014,

LESSEE: (County of Monterey)

LESSOR: (Community Hospital
Praperties, a California non-profit

( 5—;& > Corpo n)
By: By: &%4»( N
Name: Né%i_ﬁdg Lera afe: Laura Zefim

Tltle CTS/P RCHASING 0FFy
Date: 3’ ? ~TYOF SHSTERLY Date:

By:

(7

un Y Counsel

Title: , Vice Pres:dent/CFO
/ 2y K

Name:
Title:




